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Phases of development of agriculture Phases of development of agriculture --

processing sectorprocessing sector

After the independence, political support for 

development of agriculture passed through different 

phases:

• Phase of early independent 1990-1994.

• Phase of structural changes 1994-2002.

• Phase of trade liberalization and again (ad hoc) 
implementing elements of price-market policy 2002-
2007.

• Phase of reforms, support for agriculture producing 
sector and adaptation into EU 2007-2011.



Phase of early independentPhase of early independent19901990--19941994

• Serious problems due closing of the traditional markets and 

blockaded to borders (trade with agricultural products from 10-12 

mil. Euro  import and export (1994/1995) but with balance 

difference of -2 mil. Euro. 

• The some volume and type of support like in Ex Yugoslavia.

• Wheat, maize, sugar beat, oil rape, tobacco, cow milk,  heifers 

and lambs were supported through combination of: intervene 

guarantied prices and premium by quantity purchased product.

• Subsides for important inputs (seeds, fertilizers and fuel).

• Export stimulations for fruit and vegetable, wines and lamb.

• Credits for working capital with low interest rate.

• Administrative control of maximal wholesale and small sale prices 

of important edibles.  



Phase of structural changes 1Phase of structural changes 1994994--20022002

• Like a results of structural and macro-economics  reforms 
for stabilization suggested by the international financial 
institutions WB and International Monetary Fund in 1994:

1. Drastically turnabout in the intensities of political supports 
– cancelation of the measures for price-markets support in 
the sector.

2. In 1995 the state direct financial support was stopped 
completely. 

3. Liquidation of holdings which worked with losses.

4. Changing the structure of Agricultural holdings and 
decreasing of the capacity and their transformation of 
ownership structure. There were 183 new holdings from 
which 123 were agriculture producers only, 36 agriculture 
processing and 24 services.

5. Liberalization of trade and increasing of the pressure of 
export products. 



Phase of structural changes 1Phase of structural changes 1994994--20022002

Transformation of Agricultural combine Transformation of Agricultural combine 

Before the 
independents

- 1990 

Beginning of 
transformation

- 1997 

In the process  
of privatization

- 2003 

After 
transforma

tion 
- 2007 

Number of 

agriculture 

holdings

157 (of which 35 

agro-combine)

157 (of which

35 agro-

combine)

444 297

Arable land 

in ha. 

200.000 167.000 113.000 69.887

Employees 30.312 26.373 20.521 5.544



Phase of trade liberalization and again  (ad hoc) Phase of trade liberalization and again  (ad hoc) 

implementing elements of priceimplementing elements of price--market policy market policy 20020022--

20072007

• Reaction of negative effects which arise from macro economics 

reforms.

• Implementation of new agricultural policies primary in the part of 

financial support.

• Establishing of separate instrument for support to the agriculture 

– Fund for agriculture in 2002 (closed down in 2004). 

• Subsides for produced quantities of wine, vegetable and milk 

(given through Fund for agriculture) and export subsides for 

lambs (given through MAWFE in 2001 and 2002) and limited 

intervention of the Bureau for stock reserve for purchasing of 

market surpluses – wheat and tobacco.

• From 2004 are introduced subsides per ha and heads and also 

through CARDS technical support for first time are introduced 

measures for rural development.



Phase of reforms, support for agriculture producing Phase of reforms, support for agriculture producing 

sector and adaptation into EU sector and adaptation into EU 20072007--20112011

• Structure in 2007: 192.378 (226.000 in 1994) agricultural holdings with 

area of 321.814ha (used agricultural land 264.339ha). The biggest 

percent, 43% are with size to 0.5ha, 90% of Macedonian agricultural 

holdings are with size to 3ha. Less than 1ha are 63% (54% in 1994) / 

above 3ha are 11% (14% in 1994)/1,4ha is the average size per 

agriculture holding (2,6ha in1994). 

• Priorities of the policy for the period 2007-2010: Prevention of the 
trends of decreasing of agriculture processing sector and its recovery in 

order to achieve positive results with policies and instruments which 

gradually are adopting to the practices of CAP and according to the 

dynamics and method of implementation which starts from the national 

interests of the sector.

• Basic elements of organized policy approach:

1. For first time precise National strategy for agriculture and rural 

development 2007 – 2013 in which are included define aims with 

activities for their implementation which in the most part will be 

implemented  through annual programs.



Map of municipalities and statistical regionsMap of municipalities and statistical regions



Characteristic of rural areasCharacteristic of rural areas

• No clean definition of rural areas as well as classification based 

on the population density in the Republic of Macedonia.

• 2002 – SSO, UNDP and Ministry of local self government carried 

out social-economic mapping of the disparities among 

Municipalities in Macedonia which delineated 6 zones based of 

population concentration:

• Weak concentration zone – up to 50 inhabitants per sq.km

• Medium concentration zone – 51 – 100 inhabitants per sq. km

• Overpopulated zone – 101 – 150 inhabitants per sq. km

• Significantly overpopulated zone - 151 – 500 inhabitants per sq. 

km

• Very significantly overpopulated zone – 501 – 1000 inhabitants per 

sq. km

• Massively overpopulated zone – over 1000 inhabitants per sq. km



Population Development within different Population Development within different 
regionsregions

In 2002, almost half (61) of the municipalities belong to the 
week concentration zone, 26 municipalities had medium 
concentration, 7 were overpopulated, 19 were significantly 
overpopulated, 4 were very significantly overpopulated and 6 
municipalities had more than 1.000 inhabitants per sq. km.

1994 2002 No % 1994 2002

Republic of Macedonia1945932 2022547 76615 3,94 76 79 38%

Pelagonia Region 242614 238136 -4478 -1,85 49,7 48,8 18%

Vardar Region 131035 133180 2145 1,64 40,7 41,4 13%

Northeast Region 163841 172787 8946 5,46 70,6 74,4 8%

Southwest Region 211226 219741 8515 4,03 64,4 66,8 4%

Skopje Region 545228 578144 32916 6,04 314,6 333,6 1%

Southeast Region 168481 171416 2935 1,74 64,8 66 36%

Polog Region 281982 305930 23948 8,49 116,8 126,7 10%

East Region 201525 203213 1688 0,84 48,3 48,7 12%

Population density Unemploy 

ment rate %
Region

Total population Change increase



Characteristic of rural areas Characteristic of rural areas 
Evolution of the size of villages from 1994 to 2002Evolution of the size of villages from 1994 to 2002

Macedonia has a total of 84 Municipalities (33 with seat in a 

city, 49 with seat in a village and 10 in the capital of Skopje)

and 1.715 villages covering 86.7% of the national territory and 

hosting 43% of the total population. (2002 Census)

From 1994 to 2002 the percent of large villages (> 801 

inhabitants) remained stable, the percent of medium and 

large villages (> 100 to 800 inhabitants) decreased from 58.1% 

to 54.8% while the percent of abandoned and small villages (< 

100 inhabitants) increased from 40.6% to 45.2%.

Number % N um ber %

A bandoned 12 1 710 ,00% 145 8 ,5

U p to  10 0 Inhabita ns 57 3 33,5 630 36 ,7

F rom  101  to  30 0 38 7 22,6 323 18 ,8

F rom  301  to  80 0 33 2 19,3 318 18 ,6

>  8 00 30 2 17,5 299 17 ,4

T ota l 17 15 100 1 715 100

Num ber  o f 

popu lat ion

1994 2002



Total available land and utilized  Total available land and utilized  

agricultural land agricultural land -- 20072007

Total 

utilized 

land

Own land
Leased 

land

Republic of Macedonia 192675 398221 334226 232274 107166

Vardar Region 18890 40076 36196 18959 17506 10%

East Region 32299 85244 64057 44244 20681 21%

Southwest Region 21429 26433 20579 18817 2069 7%

Southeast Region 26039 46478 40566 28925 12528 12%

Pelagonia Region 27639 81509 73826 40674 3438 20%

Polog Region 25652 31912 28205 24845 4015 8%

Northeast Region 21646 57705 46362 37945 9146 14%

Skopje Region 19081 28859 24431 17863 6838 7%

Region

Number of 

individual 

agricultural 

holdings

Surface area of 

total available 

land, ha

Utilized agricultural land, ha

Distribution of 

total utilized 

land by 

regions 2007



Total available land and utilized  Total available land and utilized  

agricultural land agricultural land -- 20102010

Total utilized 

land
Own land

Leased 

land

Republic of Macedonia 192082 323392 282830 232935 52314

Vardar Region 23265 32548 29336 22051 7477 10%

East Region 27835 52298 41057 36709 4754 15%

Southwest Region 21112 26813 23062 20709 2509 8%

Southeast Region 26039 44943 37875 31888 6335 13%

Pelagonia Region 27600 61037 56585 43434 13647 20%

Polog Region 25531 35201 33327 26666 7015 12%

Northeast Region 21639 46595 38886 31693 7528 14%

Skopje Region 19060 23957 22702 19785 3050 8%

Distribution 

of total 

utilized land 

by regions 

2010

Region
Number of individual 

agricultural holdings

Surface area of total 

available land, ha

Utilized agricultural land, ha



Distribution of utilized agriculture area Distribution of utilized agriculture area 

20072007--20102010



Area of utilized agricultural land, by Area of utilized agricultural land, by 
categories 2007categories 2007

Region Total

Arable land and 

gardens and 

kitchen gardens

Orchards Vineyards Other

Republic of Macedonia 334226 240968 10976 24231 58051

Vardar Region 36196 14945 1483 11876 7892

East Region 64057 47366 2222 2347 12122

Southwest Region 20579 12871 938 383 6387

Southeast Region 40566 30170 1223 6114 3059

Pelagonia Region 73826 60821 3105 574 9326

Polog Region 28205 19393 778 86 7948

Northeast Region 46362 35939 741 1539 8143

Skopje Region 24431 19460 486 1312 3173



Area of utilized agricultural land, by Area of utilized agricultural land, by 
categories 2010categories 2010

Region Total

Arable land and 

gardens and 

kitchen gardens

Orchards Vineyards Other

Republic of Macedonia 282830 215000 7797 16895 43138

Vardar Region 29336 15351 1147 10358 2480

East Region 41057 26721 1136 813 12387

Southwest Region 23062 16033 623 341 6065

Southeast Region 37875 31079 1137 3201 2458

Pelagonia Region 56585 46182 2762 744 6897

Polog Region 33327 29152 434 59 3682

Northeast Region 38886 30803 280 687 7116

Skopje Region 22702 19679 279 692 2052



Distribution of utilized agriculture area by Distribution of utilized agriculture area by 

category 2007category 2007--20102010

Region

Distribution of total 

arable land by 

regions 2010

Distribution of total 

arable land by 

regions 2007

Distribution of 

orchards by 

regions 2010

Distribution of 

orchards by 

regions 2007

Distribution of 

vineyards by regions 

2010

Distribution of 

vineyards by 

regions 2007

Republic of Macedonia

Vardar Region 7% 6% 15% 14% 61% 49%

East Region 12% 20% 15% 20% 5% 10%

Southwest Region 7% 5% 8% 9% 2% 2%

Southeast Region 14% 13% 15% 11% 19% 25%

Pelagonia Region 21% 25% 35% 28% 4% 2%

Polog Region 14% 8% 6% 7% 0% 0%

Northeast Region 14% 15% 4% 7% 4% 6%

Skopje Region 9% 8% 4% 4% 4% 5%



Area of utilized agricultural land, by Area of utilized agricultural land, by 

categories 2007 in hacategories 2007 in ha

Region

Total used

arable land and

gardens

Cereals
Industrial

crops
Fodder crops Vegetable Other

Republic of Macedonia 240968 157332 17579 25528 22695 17834

Vardar Region 14945 8372 753 1068 1417 3335

East Region 47366 36548 1313 3102 3247 3156

Southwest Region 12871 7918 40 3284 971 658

Southeast Region 30170 13545 4019 3955 6695 1956

Pelagonia Region 60821 38133 10163 5174 3016 4335

Polog Region 19393 12072 84 4397 2061 779

Northeast Region 35939 28730 614 2127 2093 2375

Skopje Region 19460 12010 590 2419 3189 1252



Area of utilized agricultural land, by Area of utilized agricultural land, by 

categories 2010 in hacategories 2010 in ha

Region

Total used

arable land and

gardens

Cereals
Industrial

crops
Fodder crops Vegetable Other

Republic of Macedonia 215000 130040 18996 26595 23761 15608

Vardar Region 15351 9179 1351 1755 1381 1685

East Region 26721 20172 525 1614 2546 1864

Southwest Region 16033 8596 32 5313 709 1383

Southeast Region 31079 12232 4785 3439 8438 2185

Pelagonia Region 46182 26782 9746 3454 3212 2988

Polog Region 29152 19095 133 7239 1935 750

Northeast Region 30803 22480 1395 1792 1375 3761

Skopje Region 19679 11505 1028 1989 4166 991



Area under cereals, industrial crops, fodder Area under cereals, industrial crops, fodder 

crops, vegetable and other crops crops, vegetable and other crops -- shareshare
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Vineyards and orchards 2010/2007 in haVineyards and orchards 2010/2007 in ha

2010 2007 2010 2007 2010 2007

Republic of Macedonia 16886 24584 -7698 3535 4256 -721 1779 2096 -317

Vardar Region 10358 11877 -1519 39 99 -60 81 78 3

East Region 813 2347 -1534 57 176 -119 884 1120 -236

Southwest Region 341 384 -43 456 513 -57 75 171 -96

Southeast Region 3193 6114 -2921 109 111 -2 478 300 178

Pelagonia Region 744 923 -179 2529 2838 -309 83 136 -53

Polog Region 59 86 -27 228 278 -50 32 39 -7

Northeast Region 687 1540 -853 84 164 -80 71 202 -131

Skopje Region 692 1313 -621 34 74 -40 75 51 24

Region

Vineyards Apples Plums
Increase/ 

decrease 

2010/2007

Increase/ 

decrease 

2010/2007

Increase/ 

decrease 

2010/2007



Orchards 2010/2007 in haOrchards 2010/2007 in ha

2010 2007 2010 2007

Republic of Macedonia 161 272 -111 187 248 -61

Vardar Region 21 9 12 54 57 -3

East Region 14 44 -30 9 29 -20

Southwest Region 16 35 -19 2 6 -4

Southeast Region 72 44 28 50 58 -8

Pelagonia Region 7 53 -46 4 8 -4

Polog Region 12 21 -9 3 8 -5

Northeast Region 5 16 -11 6 45 -39

Skopje Region 14 51 -37 59 38 21

Region
Cherries Increase/ 

decrease 

2010/2007

Apricots Increase/ 

decrease 

2010/2007



Number of livestock by the regionsNumber of livestock by the regions

Vardar 

Region

East 

Region

Southwe

st Region

Southeas

t Region

Pelagoni

a Region

Polog 

Region

Northeas

t Region

Skopje 

Region

2010 15572 22175 25699 23671 43504 38134 28571 33074

2007 11685 29534 23738 26031 50991 44243 30165 24870
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2007/2010
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Region

East 

Region

Southwe

st Region

Southeas

t Region

Pelagoni

a Region

Polog 

Region

Northeas

t Region

Skopje 

Region

2010 16718 23687 12808 12858 11827 9587 31566 8217

2007 9219 91330 13862 20954 29584 16598 37292 14863
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2007/2010

Vardar 

Region

East 

Re gion

Southwe

st Re gion

Southeas

t Region

Pelagoni

a Re gion

Polog 

Region

Northe as

t Region

Skopje  

Re gion

2010 73420 151161 98172 49136 117092 44706 56349 78434

2007 67513 186825 109627 71147 139052 98992 75983 44914
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2010 7506 21664 8910 27738 4206 3434 11536 3885

2007 9545 37738 13533 25122 11175 7972 19434 8405
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Number of tractors and combinesNumber of tractors and combines
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2010 8722 12389 5171 14569 15762 11959 8267 8549

2007 6781 11967 5357 12131 13875 10558 8428 8552
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Household members who work at individual Household members who work at individual 

agricultural holdingsagricultural holdings

Vardar 

Region
East Region

Southwest 

Region

Southeast 

Region

Pelagonia 

Region

Polog 

Region

Northeast 

Region

Skopje 

Region

2010 55953 54013 47225 67816 68541 62228 37602 42089

2007 47091 70855 54686 68235 71998 69513 47968 46267
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Seasonal workers by the individual Seasonal workers by the individual 

agricultural holdings 2010agricultural holdings 2010

Vardar 

Region

East 

Region

Southwest 

Region

Southeast 

Region

Pelagonia 

Region

Polog 

Region

Northeast 

Region

Skopje 

Region

2010 54288 6632 3988 24255 3857 21238 14704 12477

2007 43131 7306 5450 21971 7802 7708 6963 2856
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Main problems for rural populationMain problems for rural population

• Unsolved basic infrastructure needs – roads, bus 

lines, shops etc.

• Lack of education (schools in the villages), 

especially for the population which is living in 

mountain villages.

• Lack of market information's.

• Lack  of basic health services.



Thank you for your attention 



ContactsContacts

•• Ms. Ivana Guskaroska Ms. Ivana Guskaroska –– email: email: 

ivana.guskarovska@mzsv.gov.mkivana.guskarovska@mzsv.gov.mk; ; 

ivana.guskaroska@gmail.comivana.guskaroska@gmail.com

•• Mr. Aleksandar Musalevski Mr. Aleksandar Musalevski –– email: email: 

a.musalevski@mzsv.gov.mka.musalevski@mzsv.gov.mk; ; 

musalevski_alek@yahoo.commusalevski_alek@yahoo.com


